
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 April 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,  
Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 4 February 2014. 
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  ACTION LOG   
 
To receive an update from the Chairman. 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

5.  BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Deputy Director Children, Families and 
Wellbeing and the Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

 
 
 
 

7 - 10 

6.  FINAL PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT   
 
To receive a report from the Director of Public Health. 
 
 

 
 

11 - 194 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 1 April 2014 
   

 
7.  PATIENT COORDINATION CENTRE   

 
To receive a presentation from the Associate Director of Commissioning, 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

 
 
 

195 - 208 

8.  MENTAL HEALTH PROPOSALS   
 
To receive a presentation from the Chief Operating Officer, Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

 

9.  PRIMARY CARE REPORTING   
 
To receive a report from the Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS 
England. 
 

 
 
 

209 - 218 

10.  DIGNITY IN CARE   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of Children, Families and 
Wellbeing. 
 

 
 
 

219 - 240 

11.  THE PUBLIC'S HEALTH - A STRATEGIC PLAN FOR GREATER 
MANCHESTER   
 
To receive a report from the Director of Public Health. 
 

 
 
 

241 - 246 

12.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Deputy Director Children, Families and 
Wellbeing. 
 

 
 
 

247 - 258 

13.  HEALTHIER TOGETHER   
 
To receive a presentation from the Chief Clinical Officer, Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

 

14.  TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE   
 
To receive a presentation from the Chief Clinical Officer, Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

 

15.  HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Chairman of HealthWatch. 
 

 
 

259 - 262 

16.  TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Partnerships Officer. 
 

 
 

263 - 268 

17.  KEY MESSAGES   
 
To consider the key messages from the meeting. 
 
 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 1 April 2014 
   

 
18.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (Chairman), Dr. N. Guest (Vice-Chairman), Banks, 
Councillor J. Baugh, Councillor Miss L. Blackburn, D. Brownlee, A. Day, B. Humphrey, 
G. Lawrence, J. Liggett, M. McCourt, A. Razzaq, Dr. A. Vegh, S. Webster, C. Yarwood 
and Councillor M. Young 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:  
Ruth Worsley, Tel: 0161 912 2798 
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 24 March 2014 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health & Well Being Board  
Date:    1st April 2014 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Cllr Dr Karen Barclay, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board  
  
Report Title 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log 4th February 2014 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
Th
[...]
ated and 
incorporated into 
consultation prior to 
presentation at the next 
HWB  

Abdul 
Razzaq 

1st April 
2014 

No comments received by AR from 
HWBB.  
On agenda 1.4.14  

11 TRAFFORD 
CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING 
GROUP UPDATE 

Healthier Together 
presented to next HWB 

Nigel 
Guest 

1st April 
2014 

On agenda 1.4.14 

Mental Health proposals 
to be presented to the 
next HWB  

Gina 
Lawrence / 
Bev 
Humphries 

1st April 
2014 

On agenda 1.4.14 

Hospital performance 
press release to be 
circulated  

Gina 
Lawrence 

7th 
February 
2014 

Awaiting update from CCG 
communications 

14 KEY MESSAGES Key messages to be 
communicated across 
all organisations and 
networks 

All 
members 

7th 
February 
2014 

 

15 ANY OTHER 
BUSINESS 

Mental Health to be a 
discussion topic at a 
future  HWB 
Development Session 

Abdul 
Razzaq 

4th March 
2014 

Deferred to next Development Session 
(to be arranged – May?) 

 
Provisional Board meeting dates 2014/15 (agenda send out in brackets) 
 

• Tuesday 1st July (23rd June) 

• Tuesday 2nd September (25th August) 

• Tuesday 4th November (27th October) 

• Tuesday 6th January (22nd December) 

• Tuesday 3rd March (23rd February) 
 

P
age 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date:   1st April 2014 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Linda Harper Deputy Corporate Director Children, Families 

and Wellbeing, Director Service Development Adults and 
Communities 
Julie Crossley Associate Director Commissioning, Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Better Care Fund Update  
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
This report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress made in 
relation to the Better Care Fund. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board:  

• note the progress 

• agree the proposal to receive the revised and final Better Care Fund plan at 
the next meeting on the 1st of July, 2014 

 

 
 
[...]
 To agree receipt of the revised final Better Care Fund Plan at the next 

meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 1st of July 2014. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health & Well Being Board  
Date:    1st April 2014 
Report for:   Approval 
Report of:  Director of Public Health  
  
Report Title 
 

 
Trafford Council Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
 

 
Summary 
 

  
The Trafford Council Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) looks at the current 
provision of pharmaceutical services across Trafford’s Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) footprint and whether this meets the needs of the population and identifies 
any potential gaps to service delivery. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 
The Health and Well Being Board approves the final Trafford Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment.     

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Abdul Razzaq, Director of Public Health   x1300  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



1. Introduction 
 
This Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) looks at the current provision of 
pharmaceutical services across Trafford’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) footprint 
and whether this meets the needs of the population and identifies any potential gaps to 
service delivery. 
 
2. Background 
 
The PNA will be used by NHS England in its determination as to whether to approve 
applications to join the pharmaceutical list under The National Health Service 
(Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013.i 
 
The PNA is required to be published by each HWB by virtue of section 128A of the 2006 
Act updated in 2009.ii 
 
The draft PNA was consulted on by Trafford Council from 3rd October 2013 until 13th 
December 2013. Following the consultation, the final draft document was considered by 
members of the HWB following their meeting on February 4th 2014. No further comments 
were received. 
 
Th
[...]
th and Wellbeing Hub 

 

• Support Increasing Demand against reducing resources 

 

• Health and Social Care together 

 

• Review and redesign of the Frail and Older People Service 

 

• Review and redesign of the Palliative Care and end of Life 

Pathway 

 

 

 

www.traffordccg.nhs.uk 

P
age 204



Early Intervention and Wellbeing  

Hub 

 

 

www.traffordccg.nhs.uk 

P
age 205



Benefits of the Wellbeing Hub 

 

• Strategic Partnership approach to management of 

increasing demand on services 

• Early Intervention – pre birth to death 

• Outreach support to communities to link into integrated 

health and social care teams 

• Build community capacity and resilience  

• Early support to enable individuals and communities to 

provide and access the support they need through wider 

integration 

• Holistic approach to assessment and prevention 

• Reduce demand for statutory social care services 

• Increase capacity for Specialist Services 

www.traffordccg.nhs.uk 

P
age 206



www.traffordccg.nhs.uk 

RIGHT CARE RIGHT TIME RIGHT PLACE 

 

Questions? 

 

P
age 207



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Health & Wellbeing Board 
Date:   5th November 2013  
Report for:   Discussion 
Report of:  Warren Heppolette (Director of Operations & Delivery – NHS 

England, Greater Manchester Area Team) 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Primary Care Reporting to Health & wellbeing Boards 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
This report responds to a discussion from the Board’s last business meeting to 
propose an appropriate means of ensuring the Board were satisfactorily briefed and 
informed on significant issues affecting primary care delivery. The Area Team of NHS 
England was asked to outline what such reporting might look like. This report, 
therefore, is offered to invite the Board to confirm its expectations and suggest a 
routine means of informing the Board of any relevant developments or updates. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The Board is asked to discuss the report and provide feedback to the Area Team 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Warren Heppolette   
Extension: 0113 825 5276  
 
 
  

Page 209

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

 
1.0 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report responds to a discussion from the Board’s last business meeting 

to propose an appropriate means of ensuring the Board are satisfactorily 
briefed and informed on significant issues affecting primary care delivery. The 
Area Team of NHS England were asked to outline what such reporting might 
look like. This report, therefore, is offered to invite the Board to confirm its 
expectations and suggest a routine means of informing the Board of any 
relevant developments or updates. 

 
2.0 Background 

 
2.1 It is essential to ensure that the commissioning responsibilities of NHS 

England are properly described, understood and influenced at the local level. 
This is perhaps the most important reason for the representation of NHS 
England on each Health & Wellbeing Board. In Greater Manchester that 
representation is fulfilled by one of the Directors of the local Area Team. Since 
April the opportunities have been taken to engage each local Board on the 
responsibilities, priorities and objectives of NHS England. NHS England’s 
primary care and public health commissioning responsibilities have also been 
reflected in Health & Wellbeing Board discussions and work programmes in 
relation to local strategy development and integrated care ambitions.  

 
2.2 What now needs to be developed and operated is an effective means of 

ensuring ongoing local understanding of those issues affecting the quality, 
performance, development or significant changes to services commissioned 
through the Area Team. NHS England is keen to ensure such reporting is 
established at the earliest possible date to provide Health & Wellbeing Boards 
with local intelligence and early sight of any issues w
[...]
re discharged, a copy of the Discharge Summary and 
prescription is sent with the patient including medication. An electronic copy of 

this is generated and automatically sent to the patients GP. 

Francis Report  

• Salford Royal Hospital has taken steps to apply the main themes of the Francis 
report. The organisation has commissioned a team of leaders from within the 

trust to review the report’s recommendations and assess its position.  

• See link which explains this process further in a recently published article in the 
Health Service Journal.  

http://www.hsj.co.uk/resource-centre/leadership/even-good-trusts-can-learn-from-

the-francis-report/5062461.article. 

 

• The trust also has a robust governance structure which consists of various 
executive assurance committees’ at divisional and directorate level.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 218



 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date:   1st April    
Report for:   Discussion 
Report of:  Deborah Brownlee, Corporate Director, Children, Families and 

Wellbeing 
   
 
Report Title 
 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board response to the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Report on Dignity in Hospital Care   
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to co-ordinate a partnership response to 
the Dignity in Hospital Care Report 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board agree a process to collating a combined 
response 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Adrian Bates   
Extension: 5558  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 219

Agenda Item 10



 
Background 
 
In December 2013 the Health Scrutiny Committee reported findings from their review 
into Dignity in Hospital Care.  
 
The report is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
The report has been responded to by a number of providers (see Appendix 2) 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to review the fin
[...]
 light of feedback from 
patients and carers. 

o Sharing and Identifying best practice to improve services for elderly and 
vulnerable patients.  

o Regularly checking that staff are implementing discharge procedures.  
 

2. That Commissioners carry out an annual survey of Residential and Nursing Home 
managers to track progress in the delivery of high quality care for elderly patients.   
 

3. That Commissioners consider establishing a meeting of Residential and Nursing 
Home managers with the Hospital Discharge Managers to discuss any issues 
raised by this survey exercise. 
 

4. That the Care Quality Commission and the local Healthwatch are made aware of 
the report and recommendations.  
 

5. That the Health Scrutiny Committee conducts a follow up review in 18 months‟ 
time.  

 
 
I would like to thank my colleagues on the Topic Group for their work, insight and 
contribution. The Topic Group comprised of Councillors Brophy, Harding, Lamb, 
Proctor and Sophie Taylor. All members played a full and active role in this review and 
contributed fully to its findings.   
 
I would like to make particular reference to the leadership and work carried out by 
Councillor Dylan Butt. I became Chairman of the Group midway through the review 
and am exceedingly grateful for the excellent work done by Councillor Butt, who prior 
to him being elected as Mayor of Trafford Council, developed and shaped the review.  
 
I would also like to thank the managers and staff at hospitals and care homes for their 
open, honest dialogue with myself and the Topic Group members.  
 
 
Councillor Patricia Young 
Chairman Topic Group C  
November 2013 
 

Page 223



 
 
1. Background 
 
This review was included in the Health Scrutiny Committee‟s work programme at an 
event in October 2012. The purpose of the review was to explore how elderly 
residents were looked after whilst in the care of NHS hospitals.   
 
Using the recent report from the Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsma
[...]
h is available until 

7pm, we try to prevent delays and late discharges.    

Page 239



• As part of the discharge process, the Discharge coordinator contacts relatives or 
carers to inform them of planned discharges. This is documented electronically in 

the discharge planning checklist. 

Possessions 
 

• All patients have an electronic admission checklist completed on admission which 
includes information regarding dentures and glasses. In the rare event that 

glasses or dentures are lost during admission, staff complete an incident report 

which is then investigated and a reimbursement can then be made.  

Medication 
 

• When patients are discharged, a copy of the Discharge Summary and 
prescription is sent with the patient including medication. An electronic copy of 

this is generated and automatically sent to the patients GP. 

Francis Report  

• Salford Royal Hospital has taken steps to apply the main themes of the Francis 
report. The organisation has commissioned a team of leaders from within the 

trust to review the report’s recommendations and assess its position.  

• See link which explains this process further in a recently published article in the 
Health Service Journal.  

http://www.hsj.co.uk/resource-centre/leadership/even-good-trusts-can-learn-from-

the-francis-report/5062461.article. 

 

• The trust also has a robust governance structure which consists of various 
executive assurance committees’ at divisional and directorate level.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 240



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health & Well Being Board  
Date:    1st April 2014 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Abdul Razzaq, Director of Public Health  
  
Report Title 
 

 
The Public’s Health – A Strategic Plan for Greater Manchester 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The Greater Manchester Directors of Public Health Group has been working at both 
district and Greater Manchester (GM) level to implement Public Service Reform 
(PSR) work streams.  
 
Following a review of Greater Manchester public health activities in 2013 it was 
recognised that achievement of the PSR ambitions could be accelerated by the 
creation of a Greater Manchester strategic plan for the public’s health. 
  

 
Recommendations 
 

 
The Health and Well Being Board notes the direction and progress in relation to the 
development of the Public Health strategic plan for Greater Manchester.     

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Abdul Razzaq, Director of Public Health   x1300  

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 241

Agenda Item 11



2 

 

The Public’s Health – A Strategic Plan for Greater Manchester 
 
Introduction 
 
The Greater Manchester Directors of Public Health Group has been working at 
both district and Greater Manchester (GM) level to implement Public Service 
Reform (PSR) work streams.  
 
Following a review of GM public health activities in 2013 it was recognised that 
achievement of the PSR ambitions could be accelerated by the creation of a GM 
strategic plan for the public’s health.  
 
Background 
 
In 2013-2014 work was undertaken with a range of partners from academia, 
public services, private sector and the community sector to give shape to those 
areas of activity where the potential to minimise risks to health and secure health 
improvement were the greatest. These conversations also explored opportunities 
to change the use of existing resources and identified where there were 
resources including partnerships, relationships, knowledge and access to 
population groups that could be used to maximise the impact of the GM strategic 
plan for the public’s health. 
 
This work also identified a shared desire to create a new perspective in GM on 
the public’s health that moved beyond traditional health improvement activities 
such as smoking cessation or diet and also disentangled the actions needed to 
sustain or improve the public’s health from the conversations about treatment 
and care w
[...]
ntions. The development of the strategic plan 
will provide an opportunity to consistently identify those early intervention and 
prevention activities that will divert at risk population groups from being stepped 
up into services, whether at a high or moderate intensity.  
 
Responsibilities and Leadership 
 
Development of the strategic plan will be led by the Greater Manchester 
Directors of Public Health Group. The plan will: 
 

• Work with districts to develop a collective analysis about the actions 
needed to reduce future risk to the health of individuals and will provide 
examples and tools to all GM districts to take forward this work through 
their local Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 

• Identify a small number of strategic actions that when scaled-up will 
enable the necessary level of change. 

 
Governance for the strategic framework will be through the Greater Manchester 
Interim Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Recommendation 
   

• The Health and Well Being Board notes the direction and progress in 
relation to the development of the Public Health strategic plan for Greater 
Manchester.     

 
 
  

  

Page 245



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date:    1st April 2014 
Report for:    Information and Decision 
Report of:  Deputy Corporate Director, Children, Families and 

Wellbeing, Director Service Development, Adults and 
communities. 

  

 
Report Title 
 

 
Trafford Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan Update 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
This report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress made in 
relation to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 

• The Board note the progress. 
• The Board agree the proposed governance arrangements in relation to the 

Health and Wellbeing Delivery Programme Board and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• The Board agree the final draft Action Plan activity and its revised title o
[...]

 
3.2 The Board agree the proposed governance arrangements. 
 
3.3 The Board agree the final draft Action Plan activity and its revised title of ‘Delivery 

plan’. 
 
3.4 The Board agree the reporting template and schedule. 
 
3.5 The Board agree the topic based ‘theme’ approach. 

Page 249



 4

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1  

 
Health & Wellbeing Delivery Board 

 
Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
Trafford Partnership 

DRAFT Health and Wellbeing Delivery Board Governance Structure 

Lead 
Officer 

Lisa Davies 

Lead Officer 
Jill 

Colbert/Jan 
Trainor 

Lead Officer 
Kylie 

Thornton 

Lead Officer 
Julie 

Crossley/Linda 
Harper 

Lead 
Officer 
Kay 

Statham 

Lead Officer 
Abdul 

Razzaq/Julie 
Crossley 

Lead Officer 
Ann Marie 
Jones/Helen 
Cutts/Linda 
Harper/Ric 
Taylor 

Delivery Plan 
Priority 3: 
Reduce 

alcohol and 
substance 
misuse and 
alcohol 

related harm 
 

Delivery Plan 
Priority 2: 
Improve 
emotional 
Health and 
Wellbeing of 
Children and 
Young People 
 

Delivery Plan 
Priority 4: 

Support people 
with long term 
health and 
disability 

needs to live 
healthier lives 
 

Delivery 
Plan 

Priority 5: 
Increase 
Physical 
Activity 

 

Delivery Plan 
Priority 6: 
Reduce the 
number of 
deaths from 

cardiovascular 
disease and 

cancer 
 

Delivery 
Plan 

Priority 1: 
Reduce 
Children’s 
Obesity 

Delivery Plan 
Priority 7: 
Supporting 
people with 

enduring mental 
health needs, 

including 
dementia to live 
healthier lives 

Delivery Plan 
Priority 8: 
Reduce the 
occurrence of 

common 
mental health 
problems 
amongst 
adults 

Lead Officer 
Helen 

Darlington 
 

P
age 250



 5

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Delivery Programme Board 

Priority Lead Officer Role 

 

• Business as usual – Part of the day job as a Business Expert 

• Building relationships – Facilitating links with likeminded organisations/leads 

• Leadership – To ‘earn the right’, be visible and lead from the front 



Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

1 APRIL 2014

PRESENT 

Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (Executive Member for Community Health and 
Wellbeing) (In the Chair),
Councillor Miss L. Blackburn (Executive Member for Supporting Children and 
Families),
Councillor M. Young (Executive Member Adult Social Services and Community 
Wellbeing),
D. Brownlee (Corporate Director Children, Families & Wellbeing),
A. Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford), 
Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford CCG),
B. Humphrey (Chief Executive, Greater Manchester West Mental Health 
Foundation NHS Trust),
G. Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford CCG),
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health),
S. Webster (Bluesci),
Councillor M. Young (Executive Member, Adult Social Services).

Also present:
V. Aherne on behalf of D. Banks (Director of Strategic Development CMFT NHS),
J. Baker-Longshaw (Joint Director Children, Young People and Families - Health 
Care),
J. Crossley (Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford CCG),
L. Harper (Deputy Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing)

In attendance: 
A. Bates (Partnerships Manager),
R. Sheikh (Partnerships Officer),
R. M. Worsley (Democratic Services Officer).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Darren Banks (Director of Strategic 
Development, Central Manchester Foundation Trust NHS), Warren Heppolette 
(Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England) Superintendent J. Liggett 
(Greater Manchester Police), Michael McCourt (Chief Executive Pennine Care 
NHS Foundation Trust, Dr. A. Vegh (Chief Executive, University Hospital South 
Manchester NHS Trust) and C. Yarwood (Director of Finance, NHS England).

56. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Tuesday 4th February 2014 be approved as a correct record.

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared



Health and Wellbeing Board 
1 April 2014

2

58. ACTION LOG 

The Board Members received a brief summary from the Chairman on the progress 
on the Action Log following on from the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held 
on the 4th February 2014.

RESOLVED: That the content of the Action Log be noted.

59. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

The Deputy Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing (CFW) and the 
Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford CCG provided a report on the 
progress made in relation to the Better Care Fund.

The Deputy Corporate Director CFW answered questions concerning the report 
including a query regarding the expectation to expand Social Care working on an 
incremental basis.  The service was currently piloting a scheme at Wythenshawe 
Hospital where Social Workers for Adults work seven days rather than the current 
system of five days. 

On behalf of the Board the Chairman thanked the Deputy Corporate Director 
(CFW) and the Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford CCG for the report 
and the significant amount of work which had been required in order to submit the 
draft report within the requested timescale.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the presentation be noted.

(2) That further details concerning the revised plan be provided at the next 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

60. FINAL PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report regarding the Trafford Council 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment which reviewed the current provision of 
pharmaceutical services across Trafford and whether this met the needs of the 
population.

Board Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and discussions 
followed regarding the subject of enhanced services at certain pharmacies.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Trafford Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be approved.

61. PATIENT COORDINATION CENTRE 



Health and Wellbeing Board 
1 April 2014

3

The Board’s Members received a presentation from the Associate Director of 
Commissioning identifying the principles and progress so far regarding the 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group’s Patient Care Coordination Centre.  
Information was also provided regarding the 2014/2015 priorities, the importance 
of early intervention and the benefits of the Wellbeing Hub.

Board Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and discussions 
followed concerning:-

• Single point of access 
• Community Opportunities
• Health and Wellbeing practitioners and how the work is linked to each 
locality
• Timescales involved and phased implementation
• IT solutions

RESOLVED –

(1) That the presentation be noted.

(2) That the Associate Director of Commissioning be requested to provide a 
further update at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

62. MENTAL HEALTH PROPOSALS 

The Board Members received an oral update from the Chief Operating Officer, 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group concerning current proposals in relation to 
mental health services and the ongoing review of use of hospital beds alongside 
the provision of increased access to community home based treatment.

RESOLVED: That the oral update be noted

63. PRIMARY CARE REPORTING 

Board Members received a report of the Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS 
England, Greater Manchester Area Team.  The report responded to a discussion 
at the previous Health and Wellbeing Board and a request for an appropriate 
means of ensuring that Board Members are satisfactorily informed on significant 
issues affecting primary care delivery. The report outlined proposals for ongoing 
reporting and the various categories of information.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

64. DIGNITY IN CARE 

Board Members received a report of the Corporate Director Children, Families and 
Wellbeing on the Board’s response to the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny report on 
dignity in hospital care.

The Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing referred Board Members 
to page 223 of the report and the recommendations made by the Health Scrutiny 



Health and Wellbeing Board 
1 April 2014

4

Topic Group and advised that recommendation 2 (that Commissioners carry out 
an annual survey of Residential and Nursing Home Managers to track progress in 
the delivery of high quality care for elderly patients) had already been 
implemented.

RESOLVED –

(1) That each of the Trusts be requested to revisit 
Recommendation 1 (on page 223 of the report) in autumn 
2014 and, following this, to provide a written note to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

(2) That a further review regarding Recommendation 2 be carried 
out in Autumn 2014 and, following this, that a meeting be 
arranged with Residential and Nursing Home Managers. 

(3) That the Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing 
be requested to provide a further update at a future meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

65. THE PUBLIC'S HEALTH - A STRATEGIC PLAN FOR GREATER 
MANCHESTER 

Board Members received a report of the Director of Public Health.  The report 
outlined the ongoing work by the Greater Manchester Directors of Public Health 
Group to implement Public Service Reforms.  The Director of Public Health 
explained that following a review of Greater Manchester public health activities in 
2013 it was recognised that achievement of the public service reforms could be 
accelerated by the creation of a Greater Manchester strategic plan for the public’s 
health.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the progress of the Public Health Strategic Plan for Greater 
Manchester be noted. 

(2) That the Director of Public Health be requested to provide a 
further update at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

66. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

The Deputy Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing submitted a 
report updating the Health and Wellbeing Board Members on the progress made 
in relation to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan and also sought 
agreement for proposed governance arrangements, the final draft Action Plan, the 
reporting template and schedule and the topic based theme approach.

Board Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and the Chairman 
thanked the Deputy Corporate Director on behalf of the Board for all her hard work 
which was recognised and appreciated.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
1 April 2014

5

RESOLVED:

(1) That the progress of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action 
Plan be noted.

(2) That the proposed governance arrangements in relation to the 
Health and Wellbeing Delivery Programme Board and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board be agreed.

(3) That the final draft Action Plan activity and its revised title of 
Delivery Plan be agreed.

(4) That the reporting template and schedule be agreed.

(5) That the topic based theme approach be agreed.

67. HEALTHIER TOGETHER 

The Board received a presentation from the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group, explaining the reasons for Healthier Together and 
that it is was designed to respond to problems experienced and to concentrate on 
providing outcomes in accordance with best practice standards and where 
appropriate specialised services.  The presentation highlighted the Healthier 
Together vision for Greater Manchester to have the best health and care in the 
country.

Board Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and discussions 
followed concerning the timescales involved.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

68. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group, which was divided into two parts, the first part providing 
information and identifying progress on key commissioning activities.  The second 
part provided an update on the Integrated Care Programme, highlighting progress 
made and any significant issues arising.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

69. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE 

The Chairman of Healthwatch Trafford submitted a report that outlines the recent 
activity of Healthwatch Trafford since the last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held in February 2014.  Board Members were advised that Healthwatch 
Trafford have filled the vacant Engagement Work post and that for all future 
Healthwatch Board meetings, the general public would have an opportunity to 
attend.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
1 April 2014

6

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

70. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Partnership Manager updated the Health and Wellbeing Board on the current 
activity of the Trafford Partnership and in particular highlighting ‘Trafford is 40’ – 
the fortieth anniversary of the Borough’s creation and the intention to hold various 
events throughout the year to celebrate everything that is good about Trafford.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted

71. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

(Note: the Chairman agreed to allow consideration of the following matter as an 
item of urgent business in order to ensure that Board Members were promptly 
informed of the progress to date.)

Greater Manchester Work Programme Leavers Pilot

The Director of Public Health submitted a report regarding the Greater Manchester 
Work Programme Leavers Pilot, a scheme to provide intensive support to people 
leaving the Work Programme without employment after two years.  Board 
Members were advised that the provider bid had been awarded to Big Life to 
deliver the contract within Trafford.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.52 pm


